

June 6, 2019

City of Corpus Christi Engineering Services P. O. Box 9277 Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9277

Attn: Mr. J. H. Edmonds, P.E.

Director of Engineering Services

Re: Citywide Storm Water Improvements IDIQ

Project No. 18100A

RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

LJA Project No. C007-21078

Dear Mr. Edmonds:

We have reviewed the bids received on May 22, 2019 for the Citywide Storm Water Improvements IDIQ Project ("Project"). This Project is an Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity (ID/IQ) construction contract to perform rehabilitation/replacement of storm water infrastructure in the City of Corpus Christi (Citywide). The work will be issued in individual work orders called "Delivery Orders" that provide specific scope and requirements, in accordance with the plans, specifications, and contract documents. The scope of work includes, but, is not limited to: rehabilitation and/or replacement of manholes, curb inlets, and storm water pipes or box culverts by open cut installation methods, well pointing, cleaning and televised inspection of conduits, as required SWPPP/permit compliance, resultant pavement, curb and gutter, sidewalk, and driveway repairs, and temporary traffic control measures. The City intends to award this contract for an initial one-year/12-month period, with the option to administratively renew for two (2) additional one-year/12-month periods. The City's Department of Engineering Services will determine whether to exercise an option to renew based on the Contractor's successful performance of the work on all Delivery Orders, the recommendation of the City's Design Engineer, Construction Management & Inspection Team, approval by the City's Director of Engineering Services, and the concurrence of the Contractor. The contract allows for a City-approved economic adjustment to apply to a renewal period, based upon published cost-of-construction indices acceptable to the City.

Three (3) bids were received for the project. The bidders were:

- Max Underground Construction Company, LLC. ("Max")
- CPC Interests, LLC, DBA Clark Pipeline Services ("CPC")
- Bridges Specialties, Inc. ("Bridges")

The three (3) bids received were evaluated and deemed complete and responsive and a Bid Tabulation (attached) has been prepared.

In addition to their Bid Proposals, Max, CPC, and Bridges have submitted documentation supporting the requirements of Section 00 45 16 Statement of Experience (attached). We have reviewed their Statements of Experience and found them to be complete. All three bidders have construction experience with the City of Corpus Christi.

The Contract Documents stipulate that the Project shall be substantially complete within 365 calendar days from Notice to Proceed (NTP) and establishes the liquidated damages amount at \$750 for each day that expires after the specified substantial completion time.

After review of the bid proposals and requisite additional documentation, LJA acknowledges that Base Bid from Max is the Lowest Bidder on the Project and meets the requirements for award of the Project. Max submitted a Base Bid in the amount of \$2,208,798.50. Based on the staff's confirmation that the budget is only \$1,500,00.00, LJA recommends that the City award the Base Bid to **Max** for the following amount:

Base Bid: \$1,500,000.00

If you have any questions, or require any additional information, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Vice President

JCC/ar

cc: Sarah West, PE, CFM – Major Projects Engineer, City of Corpus Christi

Attachments:

- Base Bid Tabulation
- Bid Proposals from Each Contractor (3 Total)
- Section 00 45 16 Statement of Experience Documentation from Contractors (3 Total)